#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent	05/20/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GSE Lining Technology, Inc.
Street Address:	19103 Gundle Road
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77073

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7128497

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)427-5099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-427-5019

Email: d.paul.lilly@bakermckenzie.com

Correspondent Name: Tan H. Pham

Address Line 1: 711 Louisiana, Suite 3400
Address Line 2: Baker & McKenzie LLP
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 31180919-000004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Tan H. Pham

Total Attachments: 3

source=Gundle Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Gundle Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=Gundle Release of Security Interest#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026328 FRAME: 0393

OP \$40.00 /12849/

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of May \_\_\_, 2011, is made by **BANK OF AMERICA**, **N.A.**, as Agent ("Agent"), having an office at 901 Main Street, 11th Floor, Dallas, Texas 75202.

WHEREAS, Agent and GSE LINING TECHNOLOGY, INC., now known as GSE LINING TECHNOLOGY, LLC ("Grantor"), having its chief executive office and principal place of business at 19103 Gundle Road, Houston, Texas 77073, are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement (the "Agreement") dated July 27, 2007, recorded on August 3, 2007, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office commencing at Reel No. 019679, Frame No. 0720, whereby Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in and to the patents, patent registrations and pending applications for registration (the "Patents") of Grantors, as identified and/or described in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to release its security interests granted in the Agreement insofar and only insofar as such interests relate to that certain Patent identified and/or described in the <u>Annex</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Patent</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases any and all security interests in the Released Patent it had or may ever have. For the sake of clarity, said release of security interests in the Released Patent shall reassign to Grantor all of its right, title and interest in and to the Released Patent.

Dated: May 2011

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Agent

Name: Hance VanBeber

Title: Senior Vice President

PATENT REEL: 026328 FRAME: 0394

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS	)
COUNTY OF DALLAS	) ss. )
	•

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the state and county aforesaid, on this \_\_ day of May, 2011, personally appeared Hance VanBeber to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is a Senior Vice President of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent and he acknowledged such instrument to be the free act and deed of said association.

MARGARET A. HENDERSON

Notary Public,
State of Texas

Comm. Exp. 07-05-11

My commission expires: 7.5.11

PATENT REEL: 026328 FRAME: 0395

## <u>Annex</u>

# I. RELEASED PATENT

Patent	Patent No. (App. No.)	Issue Date (App. Bate)
Horizontally draining artificial turf system	7,128,497	10/31/2006

PATENT REEL: 026328 FRAME: 0396

RECORDED: 05/23/2011